

Nos. 17-2330, 17-2579

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

2850 GRAND ISLAND BOULEVARD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
d/b/a ELDERWOOD AT GRAND ISLAND

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-3757

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background; the nursing hierarchy at Elderwood’s facility	4
B. The work responsibilities of Elderwood’s CNAs and LPNs	5
C. Employee evaluations, awards, and discipline.....	7
D. The Board-supervised election and the representation case before the Board	8
E. The unfair-labor-practice case before the Board.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	11
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
Elderwood violated the Act by refusing to recognize or bargain with the Union	13
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Elderwood failed to demonstrate that the LPNs constitute supervisors under the Act.....	13
1. The party alleging supervisory status has the burden to demonstrate that the putative supervisors exercise supervisory functions using independent judgment	14
2. There is insufficient evidence that LPNs exercise any supervisory functions using independent judgment	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-cont'd	Page(s)
a. LPNs do not assign work to CNAs using independent judgment	17
i. There is insufficient evidence that LPNs exercise independent judgment by assigning CNAs to particular residents.....	18
ii. There is insufficient evidence that LPNs exercise independent judgment by otherwise assigning significant overall duties to CNAs	23
b. LPNs do not responsibly direct CNAs	26
i. There is insufficient evidence that LPNs are held accountable via annual performance evaluations for directing CNAs.....	27
ii. There is insufficient evidence that LPNs are held accountable by being subject to discipline for directing CNAs or that they exercise independent judgment in direction.....	29
c. LPNs lack the authority to discipline or effectively recommend disciplining CNAs.....	32
d. LPNs lack the authority to effectively recommend rewarding CNAs.....	36
e. LPNs do not adjust the grievances of CNAs	38
f. LPNs lack the authority to effectively recommend the transfer of CNAs.....	40
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling Elderwood’s election objections and certifying the Union	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-cont'd	Page(s)
1. The party challenging the conduct of an election bears a heavy burden to prove objectionable conduct interfering with employee free choice	43
2. LPNs did not engage in objectionable conduct warranting invalidation of the election results	45
a. There was no objectionable conduct by LPNs if the Court affirms the Board's finding that the LPNs are not supervisors	45
b. The Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain Elderwood's forfeited objection to the Union's choice of an LPN as its election observer	46
c. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding insufficient evidence that an LPN engaged in objectionable electioneering near the polling area.....	49
d. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding insufficient evidence that an LPN made an objectionable promise of benefits to a coworker.....	51
e. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding insufficient evidence that LPNs engaged in objectionable harassment or coercion of coworkers.....	53
f. The presence of LPNs at organizing meetings or in the vicinity of a coworker signing an authorization card does not establish objectionable misconduct	55
3. The Union did not engage in objectionable conduct warranting invalidation of the election results	56
4. The Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain Elderwood's unfounded argument that the tentative inclusion of LPNs in the unit description requires decertification.....	58
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	58
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	15
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Bos. Insulated Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982).....	44, 57
<i>Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 19 (1994).....	31
<i>C&G Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 1054 (2011).....	57
<i>Carrier Air Conditioning Co. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 1178 (2d Cir. 1976)	53
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Children’s Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997).....	32, 36, 37
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 344 NLRB 1071 (2004).....	56
<i>Coventry Health Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 52 (2000).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	17
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	15, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 40
<i>Hamilton Test Sys., N.Y., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 743 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1984)	59
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	44, 54, 56
<i>Ken-Crest Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 777 (2001)	39, 40
<i>Laguna Coll. of Art & Design</i> , 362 NLRB No. 112, 2015 WL 3758354 (June 15, 2015)	52, 54
<i>Longs Drug Stores Cal., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 500 (2006)	50
<i>Lowe's HIW, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 478 (2007)	49, 50
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 50, 2014 WL 4809833 (Sept. 26, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 637 F. App'x 609 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mich. Masonic Home</i> , 332 NLRB 1409 (2000)	15, 22, 36
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	50
<i>Monarch Bldg. Supply</i> , 276 NLRB 116 (1985)	48
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Arthur Sarnow Candy Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994)	43, 44
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Black Bull Carting, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1994)	44
<i>NLRB v. Bloomfield Health Care Ctr.</i> , 372 F. App'x 118 (2d Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	14
<i>NLRB v. HeartShare Human Servs. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998)	33, 34, 59
<i>NLRB v. Quinnipiac Coll.</i> , 256 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 60
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hosp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990)	16, 44
<i>NLRB v. Wagner Elec. Corp.</i> , 586 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1978)	46
<i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	15, 29, 34, 37, 38
<i>Ne. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006)	56
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Regal Health & Rehab Ctr., Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 466 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 355 NLRB 352 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Republican Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 15, 2014 WL 3887221 (Aug. 7, 2014).....	21
<i>Rochester Joint Bd., Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Safeway, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 525 (2002)	44
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 36, 46, 48, 58, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1992).....	59
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>St. Francis Med.</i> , 323 NLRB 1046 (1997).....	40
<i>Superior Prot., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 267 (2004).....	47
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996).....	41
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United Nurses Ass'ns of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 98, 2016 WL 245559 (January 20, 2016).....	37, 38
<i>Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 188, 2016 WL 2772296 (May 12, 2016).....	33
<i>Waldinger Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 544 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 262 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2001).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	14, 15, 17, 26, 32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 10, 11, 13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 10, 11, 13
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 46, 55, 58
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	47
